thereof, for the time being in force),  Mr. Sandeep P. 
Engineer be and is hereby re-appointed as a Managing 
Director of the Company for a further period of 3 (three) 
years with eff ect from 1st February, 2015 on the following 
terms and conditions:

(i) A salary of `13,82,400/- (Rupees Thirteen Lacs Eighty
Two Thousand Four Hundred Only) per month shall 
be paid for the fi rst year, including but not limiting to 
house rent allowance, contribution to super annuation 
fund, gratuity and all other benefi ts that he is entitled 
to in accordance with the Company’s Rules and 
Regulations in force from time to time.